

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; FASKEN LAND
AND MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIS
LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRAD FAGG
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS
RYAN K. LIGHTY
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T: 202.739.3000
brad.fagg@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT.....	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
II. Facts and Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Fifth Circuit Erred by Deliberately Departing from the D.C. and Tenth Circuits with Regard to the NRC's Authority to License Temporary Away-From- Reactor Possession of Spent Nuclear Fuel.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The terms of the Atomic Energy Act comfortably allow the NRC to license temporary away-from-reactor possession of spent nuclear fuel.	14
B. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act does not prohibit the NRC from licensing temporary away-from-reactor possession of spent nuclear fuel.	20
II. The Fifth Circuit Erred When It Deliberately Split with the Second, Seventh, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits by Exercising Jurisdiction Pursuant to the Fifth Circuit’s Judicially-Created “ <i>Ultra Vires</i> Exception” to Hobbs Act Jurisdictional Requirements.....	22
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Deliberate Departure from Other Circuits Poses Substantial Potential Harm to a Critically Important Industry	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 25, 2023)	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Mar. 14, 2024)	32a
Appendix C — Statutory provisions	54a
28 U.S.C. 2342.....	54a
28 U.S.C. 2344.....	56a
42 U.S.C. 2011.....	57a
42 U.S.C. 2012.....	58a
42 U.S.C. 2013.....	60a
42 U.S.C. 2014.....	62a
42 U.S.C. 2073.....	73a
42 U.S.C. 2092.....	79a
42 U.S.C. 2093.....	80a
42 U.S.C. 2111.....	82a
42 U.S.C. 2133.....	85a
42 U.S.C. 2201.....	88a
42 U.S.C. 2239.....	104a
42 U.S.C. 10101.....	109a
42 U.S.C. 10107.....	116a
42 U.S.C. 10108.....	118a
42 U.S.C. 10131.....	119a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 10133.....	121a
42 U.S.C. 10134.....	126a
42 U.S.C. 10137.....	134a
42 U.S.C. 10142.....	139a
42 U.S.C. 10143.....	140a
42 U.S.C. 10151.....	141a
42 U.S.C. 10152.....	143a
42 U.S.C. 10153.....	144a
42 U.S.C. 10154.....	145a
42 U.S.C. 10155.....	149a
42 U.S.C. 10156.....	162a
42 U.S.C. 10157.....	170a
42 U.S.C. 10161.....	171a
42 U.S.C. 10162.....	177a
42 U.S.C. 10163.....	178a
42 U.S.C. 10164.....	182a
42 U.S.C. 10165.....	183a
42 U.S.C. 10166.....	185a
42 U.S.C. 10167.....	186a
42 U.S.C. 10168.....	187a
42 U.S.C. 10169.....	190a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 10172.....	191a
42 U.S.C. 10222.....	192a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) ..	18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	18
<i>Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023)	4, 12, 21, 23
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	4, 22
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	1, 3, 9, 13, 16, 20-21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	18
<i>Don't Waste Mich. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 167 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 23
<i>Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd. v. NRC</i> , No. 23- 60377 (5th Cir., Mar. 27, 2024).....	5, 24
<i>Illinois v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982).....	16

In re: Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R., 799
F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986) 4, 23

In the Matter of Priv. Fuel Storage, LLC, 56
N.R.C. 390 (Dec. 18, 2002) 16

Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. United States, 422 F.3d
1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 10, 25

*Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocs. v.
FCC*, 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 23

Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. NRC, 53 F.4th 236
(D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 12

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Neilsen,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 1, 3, 13, 16, 20

Texas v. NRC, 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) 10

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 6

An Act to Improve Judicial Machinery by
Amending Title 28, United States Code, with
Respect to Judicial Review of Decisions of the
Interstate Commerce Commission, and for
other purposes, Pub. L. No. 93-584, 88 Stat.
1917 (1975) 22

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703,	
68 Stat. 919	
42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
42 U.S.C. 2011(a)	2, 6
42 U.S.C. 2011(b)	2, 6, 19
42 U.S.C. 2012(a)	7
42 U.S.C. 2012(c)	7
42 U.S.C. 2012(d)	7
42 U.S.C. 2013(d)	7
42 U.S.C. 2014(v)	17
42 U.S.C. 2014(aa)	17
42 U.S.C. 2014(cc)	17
42 U.S.C. 2073	7, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(4)	3, 8, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. 2092	7
42 U.S.C. 2093	7, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(4)	3, 8, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. 2111	7, 14
42 U.S.C. 2111(a)	3, 8, 15-16
42 U.S.C. 2111(b)	7, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. 2239(a)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. 2239(b)(1)	11
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, Pub. L. No.	
93-438, 88 Stat. 1233	8

Hobbs Act
 28 U.S.C. 2342 6
 28 U.S.C. 2342(1)-(7) 11
 28 U.S.C. 2344 5-6, 10

Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-
 425, 96 Stat. 2201
 42 U.S.C. 10101 *et seq.* 3, 6, 9
 42 U.S.C. 10141(b)..... 10
 42 U.S.C. 10151 20
 42 U.S.C. 10152 20
 42 U.S.C. 10153 20
 42 U.S.C. 10154 20
 42 U.S.C. 10155 20
 42 U.S.C. 10155(a)(1)(A)(i) 10
 42 U.S.C. 10156 20
 42 U.S.C. 10157 20

RULES & REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 72 5, 9-10, 20, 25

General Electric Co.; Renewal of Materials
 License for the Storage of Spent Fuel, 47 Fed.
 Reg. 20,231 (May 11, 1982) 9

Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent
 Nuclear Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel
 Storage Installation: Final Rule, 45 Fed. Reg.
 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980) 1, 8-9, 15

Private Fuel Storage, Limited Liability
 Company; Notice of Issuance of Materials
 License SNM-2513 for the Private Fuel
 Storage Facility, 71 Fed. Reg. 10,068 (Feb. 28,
 2006)..... 9

Public Service Co. of Colorado; Issuance of
 Materials License SNM-2504, Ft. St. Vrain
 Independent Spent Fuel Storage; Installation
 at the Ft. St. Vrain Nuclear Generating
 Station, 56 Fed. Reg. 57,539 (Nov. 12, 1991) 9

Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel in an Independent
 Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI):
 Proposed Rule, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6,
 1978)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Commercial Spent Nuclear Fuel: Congressional
 Action Needed to Break Impasse and Develop
 a Permanent Disposal Solution, GAO (Sept.
 23, 2021), [https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-
 21-603](https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-21-603)..... 25*

S. Rep. No. 97-282 (1981) 10

*U.S. Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations
 (ISFSI), NRC (June 2023), [https://www.nrc.gov/
 docs/ML2316/ML23165A245.pdf](https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2316/ML23165A245.pdf) 5, 25*
